Illinois Commerce Commission Post 2006 Initiative

Final List of Issues

Power Procurement Issues
1)
What are the overarching goals of post-2006 energy acquisition: promoting efficient wholesale and retail competition, assuring reliable current supply, encouraging adequate development of future resources, achieving the lowest average rate, and/or preservation of stable rates? 

The overarching goal should actually blend many of these concepts. Several states, including New Jersey (NJ) and Maryland (MD), have been successful in designing markets that achieve most of the goals suggested above. Numerous studies have detailed the benefits that competitive markets bring to consumers. For example, a recent cost benefit analysis released by the Midwest ISO (MISO) showed that Wisconsin’s participation would bring savings of $51 million.

Efficient wholesale and retail competition is essential to a well functioning market. Recent developments with both the MISO and PJM suggest that the wholesale markets are well on their way to achieving efficiencies. Admittedly, the MISO market is not fully functional, but with plans to open energy markets at the end of 2004 we expect to see a significant positive impact by the 2006 timeframe.  

Once wholesale markets are running smoothly, the next logical step is to introduce competition more directly at the retail level. Statistics in most states with retail choice, however, show that switching to competitive suppliers (particularly at the small commercial/residential level) remains abysmally low. As temporary default rates expire, those customers who have not chosen an alternative supplier should have the benefit of receiving market based rates from their current/default supplier, rather than rates that have been approved using a “utility cost plus” based regulatory formula. The New Jersey Basic Generation Service (BGS) auction and the Maryland RFP process for POLR allow incumbent utilities to auction large blocks of small commercial/residential and large commercial/industrial load to competitive suppliers, extending market pricing immediately to these customers. 

Insuring reliable current supply is one benefit of the models suggested above. The utility remains the interface to the customer, but it is required to contract with third party suppliers. Competitive suppliers are contractually bound to provide the needed supply, including capacity, energy and ancillary services. Either the Commission and/or an independent evaluator can verify that contracts are backed up by available generating assets.

Encouraging future development should be a key component of any retail/wholesale market plan. Insuring the appropriate level of infrastructure development helps to keep an appropriate balance between supply and demand and helps to alleviate the “boom/bust” problem that some regions have seen over the past several decades. Resource adequacy and capacity market provisions are needed at the wholesale level. At the retail level, multi-year contracting needs to be required. In both NJ and MD, supply terms are for 1-3 year periods. 

As for the rate goals, it is important to note that POLR service is truly intended as a “last resort” service, not a least cost service. If the intent is to encourage customers at all levels to choose an alternative supplier, this will likely not be achieved if the POLR/default rate is the lowest rate. For small commercial/residential customers, auctions and competitive RFP processes can provide customers with fixed price, stable rates. Larger customers usually see real time, more volatile prices under these models, which has the strong effect of encouraging them to switch to competitive suppliers who can likely offer lower rates.

2)
What electricity procurement strategies best achieve Illinois’ policy goals?  Should one strategy be used, or may different answers be appropriate in different circumstances?  

As noted in Question 1, above, Mirant would prefer to see Illinois use an auction or competitive RFP process. Attached to our response is a document prepared for the Electricity Supply Association (EPSA) by Boston Pacific Co. entitled “Getting the Best Deal for Electric Utility Customers.” This guidebook provides a high level overview of each approach, including the positives and negatives of each. To many, the design of longer-term markets is synonymous with the design of competitive solicitations, which range from price-only auctions to more extensive requests for proposals (RFPs) that evaluate bids with respect to a long list of price and non-price criteria. This guidebook is based on lessons learned from hands-on experience with competitive solicitations. It is meant to be a useful resource for all those charged with designing, implementing and/or monitoring these solicitations.

A transparent solicitation process conducted under the auspices of the PSC or an Independent Monitor provides the most credible format to ensure to regulators, customers, utility buyers and bidders that the selected price and resource are the most prudent among the various competitive options. This is reflective of true asset management. Through the use of an independent monitor or under the auspices of the PSC, the process provides for significant input from all participants early in the process thereby streamlining the solicitation process. 
4)
To what extent should the Commission provide specific guidance or direction to utilities regarding how they should conduct their supply acquisition activities?  What assurances will parties participating in a such process have that the result will not be subject to subsequent change or review?
The Commission should make it a requirement for each utility to participate in an auction or competitive RFP process (depending on which approach the Commission might choose) to procure supply to meet load obligations. All utilities should follow the same process. This creates an efficient process and allows competitive suppliers to easily participate in the process, rather than having to learn a new set of rules for each utility. The results of the competitive process should be reviewed and approved by the Commission and/or by an independent third party. Once approved these rates should not be subject to further scrutiny and should provide all participants with certainty, unless there are material changes in the marketplace.

5)
What are the pros and cons of obligating utilities that do not own significant production assets to be responsible for active supply portfolio management?  What alternatives are there?  How can the market be used instead?
No utility should be required to engage in active supply portfolio management. In fact, one of the major benefits of the NJ and MD models is that the hedging burden is actually placed on the competitive supplier, not on the utility. This is an excellent example of placing the risk on the market rather than on the consumer.

6)
Is it appropriate for a distribution or “wires” utility to bear commodity risk, i.e., to have retail a rate structure and be subject to a procurement process that expose it to financial risk depending upon market behavior?

As in the response to Question 5, it is not necessary for the “wires” utility to bear commodity risk under a BGS or competitive RFP model.

7)
How do we expect wholesale electricity prices to behave in 2007 and beyond?  Apart from their level, how volatile will they be?  
It is difficult to predict with much certainty where electricity prices will be in 2007 and beyond, especially given that MISO has yet to implement Locational Marginal Pricing (LMP) that will provide consumers with transparent pricing. What we can predict, however, is that using an auction or RFP process prices can remain predictable, fair, and stable for small commercial/residential customers via fixed rates. If the competitive process includes contracts of varying duration it is even more effective at reducing volatility that may exist from year to year or season to season. Larger customers, who tend to be more sophisticated with their energy management, should have a wide array of products at their disposal from competitive suppliers.
9)
What will the wholesale market structure look like in 2007?  What effect will the establishment of working markets in the PJM and MISO footprints have?  

By 2007 the wholesale market structure should be a seamless, joint and common market between MISO and PJM. Expected benefits of this common market include substantial savings to consumers, more product choices, increased price transparency, general decline in price volatility, and enhanced reliability.

10)
What can the Commission do to help ensure that seams issues between PJM (of which ComEd is a member) and MISO (of which Ameren and Illinois Power will likely be members) do not inhibit movement of power across the state?

The Commission can actively participate in stakeholder discussions at the RTO level related to development of the common market platform. It can also participate in committee meetings of the Organization of Midwest States (OMS) on seams issues.

11)
Will coordination by MISO and PJM-West successfully eliminate the existing RTO seam from the perspective of increasing competition in the post-2006 power acquisition process?

Yes.

 12)
Will the distribution companies or the suppliers of power for bundled customers be designated the Load Serving Entities (LSEs)?  In other words, will the PSAs that result from a competitive process be considered wholesale contracts with the IDC or retail contracts with the end use customers?

Initially contracts should be wholesale look-alike contracts with the IDC. We make this recommendation because, as mentioned, switching at the small commercial/residential level in other markets has proven to be slow. IDCs can contract with competitive suppliers to serve their existing customers who have not chosen an alternative provider/marketer. Over time, if marketers are able to provide lower prices, more valuable services, etc. these smaller customers will theoretically gravitate towards choosing their product offerings and away from default service, at which time the contract would be directly between the retail customer and the marketer. Mirant believes it would be premature, for example, to automatically assign customers to marketers. In fact, there may be some regions where there are no active marketers.

13)
With the advent of RTOs in Illinois, more economic methods of addressing transmission congestion will be available.  How does this affect the competitive generation market and the ability of utilities to more efficiently procure electricity?

The Expansion Planning process at MISO takes into account many factors when determining the best means of addressing transmission congestion. Transmission expansion is not always the most economic solution. A generation alternative may be more cost effective. 

14)
Should utilities procure power for bundled customers through auctions, competitive bidding or similar acquisition processes?  How should auctions, competitive bidding, or other acquisition processes be structured? 

Yes, utilities should use either an auction or competitive bidding process to procure power for bundled customers. 

15)
Should power acquisition practices be structured any differently where wholesale markets are not fully competitive?

Power acquisition practices may need to be structured slightly differently if wholesale markets are not fully competitive. A fully competitive market, such as PJM, affords a high degree of transparency with regard to hourly pricing and congestion, for example. These features are helpful in a competitive process that requires bids for full requirements service. In a market that is not fully competitive, the RFP may need to have a slightly different structure than what is in use in MD. But whether the wholesale market is fully competitive or still relies largely on bilateral contracts, competition at the retail level is possible and should be pursued.

Additionally, if wholesale markets are not fully competitive the Commission will need to closely monitor for utility/affiliate abuse to ensure that all suppliers are competing on a level playing field.

16)
As part of the power acquisition process, should utilities be required to file energy plans?  What information should be provided?  What role would this information play in ratemaking and/or prudence review of costs?  Is regulated planning of this nature antithetical to the development of competitive markets and to the efficient price signals that are required for such markets to function well?

Utilities must be required to file information as to any current hedges it has in place for service of retail customers, broken out by customer class. It should also file a plan outlining how much load it needs to serve. As for resource planning, a utility must issue a report indicating where it expects additional infrastructure investments need to be made, whether generation or transmission. This is critical for IL and for regional planning and will allow for lower ultimate costs for IL consumers.

19)
Should utilities use financial markets to hedge their purchases for their bundled customers?  Should energy efficiency and demand reduction be considered as a hedging strategy?  

Under the proposed methods that we’ve described, there should be no reason for the utility to enter into hedges of any kind with regard to commodity supply. All of the commodity risk should be borne by the competitive supplier, so as not to place the end use customer at risk in any fashion. The utility should be responsible for entering into supply contracts and for managing the distribution, billing, metering, etc. portions of its business.

Energy efficiency and demand reduction can be considered as hedging strategies, but these products should be offered by the competitive suppliers, not by the utilities.

22)
Should utilities be required to use a designated percentage of renewable energy as part of their supply portfolio?

Many states are requiring renewable energy as part of their supply portfolio. If this is a requirement, then the competitive suppliers should be required to price renewable energy into their bids and to actually procure the renewable supply. The utility should not have direct responsibility for renewables, other than to confirm that it is included in the bids from competitive suppliers. Additionally, we would suggest that any renewable standard be on a regional basis (vs. a state basis) to assure the lowest costs for IL consumers.

23)
Should the utilities be required to use multiple supply sources rather rely on a single source?  What types of products should be procured?  Should utilities build a supply portfolio with standard products, or rely on the provision of full requirements products?  Should energy purchased through any of these methods be acquired in small units or in large blocks?  Why?

If the Commission chooses to use an RFP process, the Commission and/or an independent third party can evaluate the bids submitted to ensure that the supply comes from multiple sources. The Commission and stakeholders can even develop targets from appropriate fuel/supply mix.

If the Commission chooses to use an auction process, suppliers will be bidding to serve slices of the system, full requirements, or specific resource portfolio requirements, which includes base, intermediate, and peaking needs. These considerations can be taken into account when designing the competitive process.

24)
Should utilities be allowed to make any or all their purchases through an unregulated affiliate? Why or why not?

Unregulated affiliates could be allowed to participate in a competitive process as long as sufficient, Commission approved sanctions have been put into place, suppressing any competitive advantage that may exist. 

25)
What additional safeguards, if any, should be included in purchase agreements and intercompany operating agreements between a utility and its affiliates?

Intercompany agreements should not be allowed. The utility and the affiliate should be structurally separate and should not be allowed to subsidize one another in any fashion. If structural separation does not occur, it will create a significant barrier to entry. If structural separation is achieved, the affiliate should be permitted to participate in the competitive process.

27)
To what extent should preapproval/predetermination of prudence of the utility’s power purchases (via RFP’s, auctions, etc…) be included in utility power procurement?  To what extent should preapproval/predetermination of portfolio planning be included in utility power procurement?

Contracts should bear the approval of the Commission and/or an independent third party monitor.

28)
In addressing power procurement issues, the Commission also needs to consider that some utilities are multi-jurisdictional, remain vertically integrated and continue to own generation.  Given that generation decisions are made on a system-wide basis and that these companies may be procuring little or no power in the market for their customers, does it make sense to apply power procurement requirements to these utilities?

Jurisdictional utilities within the state should be subject to the same requirements for serving default/POLR customers. Non-jurisdictional entities are subject to the reciprocity provisions of the MISO tariff.

29)
Parties have expressed concern that current MISO business practices do not accommodate the post-2006 shift in supply responsibility that will occur in Illinois post-2006 and the classic ATC process is designed to address incremental changes to the base use of the transmission system.  Post-2006 the MISO and PJM-West definitions of “network resources” may need to be modified to accommodate this statewide shift in supply responsibilities.  Can MISO and PJM-West “pre-approve” network resources on a statewide basis?  Will a network resource designated by PJM or other RTO also be able to transmit power into MISO service areas under its network resource designation and vice versa?

FERC has addressed this issue in Order 2003A. Network resources must be certified by either MISO or PJM in order to qualify as a resource adequacy supplier. A resource cannot be designated a “network resource” in more than one RTO. 

Rate Issues 

Mirant has chosen not to answer the individual questions in this section, however we offer the broad comment that rate discussions should be limited to wires charges and traditional distribution utility charges and should not include a commodity supply component. All commodity charges procured through the competitive process should be passed directly to the customer.

Competitive Issues
67)
What measures should the Commission undertake to encourage competition for smaller-use customers?  To what extent, if at all, must the rates for non-competitive tariffed energy services to such customers be increased to permit such competition?
Competition for smaller-use customers will increase if blocks of load (i.e. 100MW) are aggregated and made available for bid by competitive suppliers. Unless and until this occurs, competition for these customers will be severely stifled as most competitive suppliers lack the financial and/or human resources to reach these customers directly. Additionally, until the rules of the road are firmly established in Illinois, those marketing directly to small customers will be unlikely to commit the investment needed to achieve economies of scale.

68)
What measures should the Commission undertake to encourage competition in the service areas of the State’s smallest utilities?

Aggregation of load is the key to competition for small customers. Please see response to Question 67 above.

69) What role could municipal aggregation programs play in encouraging retail competition for smaller-use customers?

Mirant has seen success with municipal aggregation programs in places such as Massachusetts where we serve 52,000 default supply customers through an agreement with the Cape Light Compact, an association of nine towns in Barnstable County, MA. Through December 2003 it was estimated that this program saved customers approximately $4 million. We encourage additional development of such aggregation programs.  

77)
Should the regulatory regime create rules for LDC’s to provide competitively priced power to individual customers?

Distribution companies should only provide competitively priced power on a pass through basis.

78)
How should residential choice be addressed (including to a certain degree whether true "choice" itself at the residential level is an appropriate goal)?

True “choice” at the residential level may be the eventual end state, but is unlikely to occur in the near term or without either forcing customers to choose a competitive supplier or auctioning actual customers to competitive suppliers. Mirant does not support either of these alternatives. 

A competitive process governed by either an RFP or an auction can be viewed as an interim step towards “true” choice. Through these vehicles default prices will be set at a market level. If marketers are able to directly offer prices and services to customers that are superior to the default product, customers will logically make the switch. Over time the load available for aggregation in a default auction could dwindle significantly and direct/”true” choice would become the norm.

Utility Service Obligations After 2006

80)
What should be the nature of utilities’ regulated load serving obligations after 2006?  Should there continue to be any obligation for the utility to offer a regulated commodity or “POLR” product?  If so, to which customer classes?  And, if so, should it be offered on a bundled or unbundled basis?
The utility should continue to be obligated to provide the POLR service for all customer classes, however the commodity portion would be supplied to the utility through the use of a competitive process (RFP/auction).

81)
What if the incumbent does not wish to retain the default service responsibility? Is an alternative arrangement feasible, given the incumbent’s distribution monopoly and obligation to operate the system reliably (even if there are supply imbalances)?

At the outset, it seems important for the incumbent to provide this service, as there may not be reliable providers of all services (not just commodity, but also billing, metering, etc.) and there may not be competitive suppliers for all regions.
84)
Should utilities offer services at long-term (a year or longer) fixed prices?  Or should at least the power and energy prices vary with the market?    If the latter, what is the appropriate time step for adjusting the price?
Both fixed and variable price services should be offered for a variety of time periods. It is critical for utilities to enter into some level of long term contracts in order for sufficient infrastructure development to occur.

85)
Should different POLR choices be offered to different classes of customers?  
Yes. In the most simplistic terms, smaller customers should be afforded primarily fixed price POLR service for longer time periods, while larger customers should receive a product based on hourly pricing.

86)
Should POLR offerings be uniform by customer class across the state? If utilities are in different situations with respect to RTOs and organized markets, should that affect the POLR choice?
In the NJ auction, for example, each utility sets specifications for its various customer classes. Such differentiation could be allowed. Because some utilities in IL are in MISO and others are in PJM, it may be necessary to slightly tailor the rules to accommodate market design differences between the two.

87)
If utilities offer a fixed price commodity POLR offering, how should the price be set?  What role should the ICC have in overseeing the supply arrangements that the utility enters into to provide supply for such a service offering? 
The price for the fixed price offering should be set using competitive methods. In the NJ auction, all winning suppliers receive the same price (based on the bid price achieved when supply equals demand). This price, adjusted for seasonality, is passed along through the utilities to the customers.

In the MD model, essentially a weighted average of the winning bidders is calculated and this is the commodity price that is passed along to customers. 

The Commission’s role should be to review and certify the results of the competitive bidding process. There should be no need for a rate case or rate setting of the commodity price.

88)
If utilities offer a variable price commodity POLR offering, how should the price be set?  What role should the ICC have in overseeing the supply arrangements that the utility enters into for such a service?  In particular, under a variable POLR pricing policy, should the ICC set requirements for how much the utility can and should rely on the shorter term market to provide such resources? 
Variable pricing is usually reserved for larger customers who are better able to manage their energy usage and evaluate competitive offers. This should be based on an hourly market price as published by the ISOs. Because this price is market based and overseen by the ISO, it should not require additional oversight from the Commission. 

Energy Assistance 

Mirant will not provide comments to questions in this section. 
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